1/1625922/2023







सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय, विश्वाखापट्टणम क्षेत्र प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखापडणम - 530035 | Visakhapatnam - 530035 (P): 0891-2568837 (F) 0891-2561942

Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone 1st Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, ccu-cexvzg@nic.in

DGHRD/AC-DC/407/2023 Establishment Order (GO) No.25/2023 Dated 21-12-2023

Sub: Posting in the grade of Assistant Commissioner of Central Tax in Visakhapatnam Zone-Reg.

Ref: CBIC's Office Order No.213/2023 dated 8th December, 2023 read with Corrigendum dated 9th December, 2023 issued from file F.No.A.22013/02/2023-Ad.II.

Consequent upon joining of Assistant Commissioner (Officer Trainee) of 74th Batch IRS(C&IT) in Visakhapatnam Zone as per Board's Order cited above, Ms Athira S Kumar (Batch/Emp Id:2022/10533) is posted to Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate with immediate effect and until further orders.

The officer joined in CCO VZ on 18.12.2023 (FN) and stands relieved 2. on 21.12.2023 (AN).

As per the directions given in Para 4 of letter 3. F.No.NACIN/TRNG/1025/2023-OT/3948 dated 13.12.2023 (copy enclosed) received from the Director General of NACIN, Palasamudram, the probationer will be assigned an independent charge as Assistant Commissioner after completion of the 18-week on the job training (OJT) from 18.12.2023 to 19.04.2024. Since the Officer Trainee has been posted to GST & CX formation, she is to be assigned functional assignment of subordinate officers(Superintendent) from 18th December, 2023 to 19th April, 2024 with the designation of AC(OT).

4. Necessary entries may be made in relevant records.

This issues with the approval of Chief Commissioner of Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone.

> Signed by **M** Sreekanth Date: 21-12-2023 17:52:06

[Issued from file F.No.GCCO/II/(39)/160/2023-ESTT-O/o CC-CGST-Zone-Visakhapatnam]

I/1625922/2023

To The Officer concerned

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Commissioner of Central Tax, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate
- 2. The Additional Director General (HRM-II), DGHRD, New Delhi
- 3. The Additional Director General, NACIN, Palasamudram
- 4. The Additional Director General, NACIN, Zonal Campus, Visakhapatnam
- 5. The Under Secretary, Ad.II, CBIC, New Delhi
- 6. The CAO/DDO, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate
- 7. The PAO, Central Excise & Customs, Visakhapatnam
- 8. Notice Board/website/stock file
- 9. Hindi version follows